Supreme Court, situate at New Supreme Court Building, c/r Edith
Cavell & Desroches Streets, Port Louis, the Sale by Levy of the fol-
lowing immovable property, viz:- DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY:-
(i) a building standing on a portion of state land of the extent of
FIVE HUNDRED AND FORTY FIVE SQUARE METRES (545m2)
(PIN1312100124), being lot No.1 of part of Pas Geometriques on
Moltke situate in Zone B at Roches Noires in the District of Riviere
du Rempart and bounded as follows: Towards the North East by
high water mark of the sea; Towards the South East by surplus of

[...]

2, being the first floor of one storey residential concrete
building of an extent of 122.89 square metres erected on a por-
tion of land of an extent of 228 square metres situate at place
called Les Casernes, in the district of Plaines Wilhems ‘avec
ensemble les cinq mille cinq cent soixante-dix huit/dix mil-
lièmes (5578/1000 emes) de la propriété du sol et des parties
communes y attachées’, morefully transcribed in TV
202112/001605  (PIN No.1743030080) and which case came on
17/01/2025 and on the aforesaid date you the abovenamed
Respondent No. 2 left default and the above matter has now  been